GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1287
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ JUNE, 2019

VECTOR BORNE DISEASES

1287. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:
SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases of vector borne diseases such as malaria and dengue that came to light
along with the number of deaths caused as a result thereof during each of the last three years and
the current year, State/lUT-wise including Maharashtra;

(b) whether the Government proposes to start any national programme for the prevention, control
and elimination of such diseases,

(c) if so, the details thereof;
(d) the amount of funds allocated and released for the said programme, State/ UT-wise; and
(e) the other steps being taken by the Government to check the said diseases?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@: The National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme (NVBDCP) deds with
prevention and control of six Vector Borne Diseases (VBDs) viz. Madaria, Dengue,
Chikungunya, Kala-azar, Lymphatic Filariasis (LF) and Japanese Encephalitis (JE) in India.

Disease and State/Union Territory (UT) wise statements showing the number of cases
during the last 3 years and the current year are given at Annexure-l.

(b) to (d): National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme (NVBDCP) is being
implemented in the country for prevention and control of the vector borne diseases and for
elimination of Kala-Azar, Filaria and Malaria. A statement showing allocation and release of
fundsto States’UTsisat Annexure-lI.



(e):

The steps being taken by the Government to check malaria and other vector borne

diseasesin the country are asfollows:

1. Surveillance and case management

Case detection (active and passive)- intensified during high transmission period

Early diagnosis and complete treatment (No specific drugs against Dengue, Chikungunya
and J.E.)

Sentinel surveillance

2. Integrated Vector Management (IVM)

Indoor residua spray (IRS)
Long-Lasting Insecticidal nets (LLINS)

Anti-larval measures including Larvivorous fish, Chemical and Bio-larvicide, source
reduction

3. Epidemic preparedness and rapid response.

4. Supportiveinterventions

Capacity building

Behaviour change communication (BCC)
Intersectoral collaboration

Monitoring and Evaluation (M & E)
Operational research and applied field research
Vaccination only against J.E

Annua Mass Drug Administration (MDA) using Diethylcarbamazine Citrate (DEC) and
Albendazole/ IDA (lvermectin, DEC and Albendazole) for LF.



STATE /UT WISE MALARIA CASES AND DEATHS IN THE COUNTRY

(As on 24.06.2019)

Annexure-|

2019
SN. State/Uts Name 2016 2017 2018 (Prov. till May)
Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths
1 Andhra Pradesh 23613 0 16972 0 6040 0 815 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3128 2 1546 0 625 0 76 0
3 Assam 7826 6 5281 0 3816 2 280 0
4 Bihar 5189 0 4020 2 1536 0 591 0
5 Chhattisgarh 148220 61 | 140727 81 78717 39 21980 7
6 Goa 742 0 653 1 377 0 25 0
7 Gujarat 44783 6 38588 7 22114 2 2232 0
8 Haryana 7866 0 5696 0 3149 0 107 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 106 0 96 0 98 0 9 0
10 Jammu & Kashmir 242 0 226 0 168 0 11 0
11 Jharkhand 141414 15 94114 0 57095 4 11450 2
12 Karnataka 11078 0 7381 0 5721 0 870 0
13 Kerala 1547 2 1192 2 908 0 175 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 69106 3 47541 5 22279 1 1856 0
15 Maharashtra 23983 26 17710 20 10757 13 1688 1
16 Manipur 122 0 80 0 12 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 35147 45 16454 12 6394 6 488 1
18 Mizoram 7583 9 5715 4 4296 3 739 0
19 Nagaland 828 0 394 1 113 0 8 0
20 Orissa 444843 77 | 347860 24 66311 3 11259 1
21 Punjab 693 0 805 0 624 0 24 0
22 Rajasthan 12741 5 10607 0 5728 0 166 0
23 Sikkim 15 0 14 0 6 0 0 0
24 Tamilnadu 4341 0 5444 0 3758 0 553 0
25 Telangana 3512 1 2688 0 1792 0 558 0
26 Tripura 10546 14 7051 6 13079 13 2097 0
27 Uttarakhand 961 0 508 0 409 0 41 0
28 Uttar Pradesh 40700 0 32345 0 86486 0 6712 0
29 West Bengal* 35236 59 31265 29 26440 8 1297 1
30 A &N Islands 485 0 505 0 259 0 88 0
31 Chandigarh 157 0 114 0 44 0 1 0
32 D & N Haveli 375 0 290 0 221 1 7 0
33 Daman & Diu 48 0 38 0 24 0 0 0
34 Delhi 31 0 577 0 473 0 9 0
35 Lakshadweep 2 0 1 0 5 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 76 0 60 0 54 1 5 0
Total 1087285 331 | 844558 194 | 429928 96 66217 13

* West Bengal Data is Provisional in 2017




Annexure-| cont...

STATE/UT WISE DENGUE CASES AND DEATHS IN THE COUNTRY

2019
Sl. 2016 2017 2018 (Prov till 16th
State
No. June)
Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths | Cases Deaths
1 | Andhra Pd. 3417 2 4925 0 4011 0 385 0
2 | Arunachal Pd. 13 0 18 0 1 0 0 0
3 | Assam 6157 4 5024 1 166 0 17 0
4 | Bihar 1912 0 1854 0 2142 0 3 0
5 | Chhattisgarh 356 0 444 0 2674 10 89 0
6 | Goa 150 0 235 0 335 1 89 0
7 | Gujarat 8028 14 4753 6 7579 5 363 0
8 | Haryana 2493 0 4550 0 1898 0 3 0
9 | Himachal Pd. 322 0 452 0 4672 7 14 0
10 | J & K 79 1 488 0 214 0 0 0
11 | Jharkhand 414 1 710 5 463 1 28 0
12 | Karnataka 6083 8 17844 10 4427 4 1579 0
13 | Kerala 7439 13 19994 37 4083 32 559 4
14 | Madhya Pd. 3150 12 2666 6 4506 5 59 0
15 | Meghalaya 172 0 52 0 44 0 0 0
16 | Maharashtra 6792 33 7829 65 11011 55 767 2
17 | Manipur 51 1 193 1 14 0 4 0
18 | Mizoram 580 0 136 0 68 0 6 0
19 | Nagaland 142 0 357 0 369 0 0 0
20 | Odisha 8380 11 4158 6 5198 5 34 0
21 | Punjab 10439 15 15398 18 14980 9 48 0
22 | Rajasthan 5292 16 8427 14 9587 10 383 0
23 | Sikkim 82 0 312 0 320 0 7 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 2531 5 23294 65 4486 13 1019 0
25 | Tripura 102 0 127 0 100 0 38 0
26 | Telangana 4037 4 5369 0 4592 2 849 0
27 | Uttar Pradesh 15033 42 3092 28 3829 4 63 1
28 | Uttrakhand 2146 4 849 0 689 3 0 0
29 | West Bengal 22865 45 37746 46 - - - -
30 | A&N Island 92 0 18 0 49 0 25 0
31 | Chandigarh 1246 0 1125 0 301 0 0 0
32 | Delhi 4431 10 9271 10 7136 4 67 0
33 | D&N Haveli 4161 2 2064 0 493 0 22 0
34 | Daman & Diu 89 0 59 0 163 0 1 0
35 | Puducherry 490 2 4568 7 592 2 286 0
TOTAL 129166 245 188401 325 101192 172 6807 7




Annexure-l cont...

STATE/UT WISE SUSPECTED CASES OF CHIKUNGUNIYA IN THE COUNTRY

2016 2017 2018 (Prov. till
May)
cases cases cases cases

1 Andhra Pradesh 960 1162 622 170
2 Arunachal Pradesh 239 133 507 0
3 Assam 40 41 3 0
4 Bihar 566 1251 156 0
5 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0
6 Goa 337 509 455 195
7 Gujarat 3285 7953 10601 2063
8 Haryana 5394 220 62 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0
10 J&K 1 0 1 0
11 Jharkhand 47 269 3405 337
12 Karnataka 15666 32831 20411 4709
13 Kerala 129 78 77 14
14 Madhya Pradesh 2280 2477 3211 190
15 Maharashtra 7570 8110 9884 964
16 Manipur 0 0 2 37
17 Meghalaya 360 236 44 9
18 Mizoram 0 0 93 0
19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0
20 Odisha 51 0 0 0
21 Punjab 4407 3251 736 31
22 Rajasthan 2506 1612 254 9
23 Sikkim 30 130 384 118
24 Tamil Nadu 86 131 284 137
25 Telangana 611 1277 1954 296
26 Tripura 311 574 683 322
27 Uttarakhand 35 0 29 0
28 Uttar Pradesh 2458 103 58 0
29 West Bengal 1071 2103 52 0
30 A&N Islands 18 93 205 0
31 Chandigarh 2857 1810 357 14
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 12279 940 407 19
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0
36 Pudducherry 463 475 2876 1903

Total 64057 67769 57813 11537




Annexure-l cont...

STATE/UT WISE CASES AND DEATH DUE TO JAPANESE ENCEPHALITIS (JE)

Sl.

State/UT

2019

NoO. 2016 2017 2018 (Prov. till May)
Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths
1 Andhra Pradesh 4 0 37 0 16 0 0 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0
3 Assam 1713 187 2077 178 1492 183 134 8
4 Bihar 324 102 189 54 124 33 0 0
5 | Chattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Goa 12 0 1 0 18 0 30 0
7 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Haryana 2 0 4 1 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 |J&K 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 | Jharkhand 296 5 272 1 544 0 240 0
12 | Karnataka 406 0 332 2 380 5 124 0
13 | Kerala 18 5 7 4 26 14 0 0
14 | Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 | Maharashtra 70 1 143 0 48 1 71 1
16 | Manipur 475 1 1125 10 283 3 25 0
17 | Meghalaya 164 4 160 4 243 6 0 0
18 | Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 | Nagaland 0 0 36 2 27 0 8 0
20 | Odisha 1096 115 1228 15 1720 10 462 0
21 | Punjab 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
22 | Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 | Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 859 3 1358 2 1287 5 276 0
25 | Telangana 72 0 136 0 27 0 44 0
26 | Tripura 380 1 323 0 311 0 0 0
27 | Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 | Uttar Pradesh 3919 621 4724 654 3080 230 405 12
29 | West Bengal 1839 256 1514 169 1762 146 266 16
30 | A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 | D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 | Pudducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 11651 1301 | 13672 1097 | 11388 636 2085 37




STATE/UT WISE CASES AND DEATH DUE TO KALA-AZAR

Annexure-l cont...

Sl. State/UT 2019
No. 2016 2017 2018 (Prov. till April)
Cases | Deaths Cases | Deaths | Cases | Deaths | Cases Deaths
1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar 4773 0 4127 0 3423 0 880 0
5 Chattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 | J&K 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 | Jharkhand 1185 0 1358 0 752 0 191 0
12 | Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 | Kerala 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 | Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 | Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 | Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 | Orissa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 | Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 | Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 | Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 | Telangna 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 | Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 | Uttarakhand 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
28 | Uttar Pradesh 107 0 115 0 110 0 28 0
29 | West Bengal 179 0 156 0 95 0 22 0
30 | A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 | D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 | Pudducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 6249 0 5758 0 4380 0 1121 0




Annexure-ll

Rs. In Lakhs
2018-19
Sl No. States/UTs Allocation Releases (Prov)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1041.60 1075.57
2 Arunachal Pradesh 918.80 405.89
3 Assam 2548.09 1591.38
4 Bihar 1795.00 1086.00
5 Chhattisgarh 1086.00 4295.90
6 Goa 165.40 65.00
7 Gujarat 1313.00 1102.38
8 Haryana 477.00 374.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 264.00 155.00
10 J&K 352.50 223.30
11 Jharkhand 1904.00 5775.19
12 Karnataka 1232.40 376.07
13 Kerala 687.00 528.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 20413.00 5236.58
15 Maharashtra 1104.70 571.86
16 Manipur 697.68 124.30
17 Meghalaya 473.80 171.46
18 Mizoram 337.62 235.04
19 Nagaland 534.11 171.18
20 Odisha 994.60 191.44
21 Punjab 272.00 213.00
22 Rajasthan 694.00 1481.33
23 Sikkim 50.00 20.00
24 Tamil Nadu 883.70 694.00
25 Telangana 1549.20 1340.45
26 Tripura 732.90 301.74
27 Uttar Pradesh 3350.60 3823.04
28 Uttarakhand 308.50 276.33
29 West Bengal 1807.80 1135.77
30 Delhi 204.50 0.00
31 Puducherry 204.50 72.00
32 A&N Islands 395.70 27.30
33 Chandigarh 90.80 53.00
34 D & N Haveli 147.00 253.00
35 Daman & Diu 103.00 61.00
36 Lakshadweep 63.50 37.00

TOTAL: 49198.00 33544.50




